1Refer to note 12 to the condensed consolidated financial statements for definitions and reconciliations of alternative performance
measures.

Covid-19 impact and refinancing
The CEO Report covers the Group’s detailed operational and strategic actions in relation to the pandemic
in the last financial year. From a financial perspective, our main actions in response to the pandemic were
to address the profit and cash flow implications of disruption to our made-to-order, negative working
capital model, to meet our financial obligations to key stakeholders (in particular those smaller suppliers
most dependent upon the Group) and to ensure that we had sufficient financial resources to see us
through a lockdown period of potentially uncertain duration.

In March, as the implications of the pandemic became more apparent, the Group undertook a wide range
of mitigating actions to reduce cash operating costs. In addition, in order to give the Group liquidity
headroom through a severe lockdown scenario, the Group successfully completed a placing of 42.6m

52 weeks to 28 June 2020

£m DFS Sofology Other

Group -

underlying

IAS 17 IFRS 16

Group -

underlying

IFRS 16

Non-

underlying

i tems

Brand

amort'n

Group -

Reported

IFRS 16

Gross  Sa les 697.1 181.7 56.2 935.0 - 935.0 - - 935.0

Revenue 535.2 143.7 45.6 724.5 - 724.5 - - 724.5

Cost of sa les (212.6) (72.3) (22.5) (307.4) - (307.4) (3.1) - (310.5)

Gross  profi t 322.6 71.4 23.1 417.1 - 417.1 (3.1) - 414.0

Sel l ing & dis tribution costs (191.6) (47.8) (20.9) (260.3) - (260.3) (2.1) - (262.4)

Brand contribution 131.0 23.6 2.2 156.8 - 156.8 (5.2) - 151.6

Property costs (102.5) 75.3 (27.2) - - (27.2)

Adminis trative expenses (68.1) 0.4 (67.7) (0.2) - (67.9)

EBITDA (13.8) 75.7 61.9 (5.4) - 56.5

Depreciation, amortisation & impairment (31.2) (56.3) (87.5) (11.2) (1.5) (100.2)

Operating profi t (45.0) 19.4 (25.6) (16.6) (1.5) (43.7)

Interest (11.8) (25.7) (37.5) - - (37.5)

Profi t before tax (56.8) (6.3) (63.1) (16.6) (1.5) (81.2)

  DFS Furniture plc
  28 June 2020

shares (an increase of 19.9% of the issued ordinary share capital of DFS prior to the placing) to raise gross
proceeds of £63.9m in April 2020. Alongside the placing, the Group also secured a 12-month, £70m
extension to its existing £250m bank facilities.

Our usual bank covenants of 3.0x (IAS17) net debt / EBITDA and 1.5x Fixed Charge Cover have been
temporarily replaced by two financial covenants for so long as the additional £70m 12 month facility
remains outstanding.  The first is a quarterly EBITDA test that proxies the previous net debt / EBITDA test,

[…]

- “Mod B”: an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease
payments recognised in the statement of financial position immediately before the date of initial
application. This methodology has been applied to the majority of the Group’s leases.

Right of use asset – subsequent measurement

Right of use assets are subsequently measured at initial carrying value:

- less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses; and

- adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability

The right of use asset is subsequently depreciated on a straight line basis from the commencement date to the end
of the lease term. In addition, the right of use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted
for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

   DFS Furniture plc

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements   28 June 2020

Impact on the Group financial statements

The impact of the IFRS 16 transition adjustments on the 30 June 2019 balance sheet are summarised below:

30 June 2019

IFRS 16
adjustment 1 July 2019

  IAS 17  IFRS 16
 Note £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment i 89.9 (10.5) 79.4
Right of use assets ii - 445.0 445.0
Intangible assets  539.0 - 539.0
Other financial assets  1.4 - 1.4
Deferred tax assets iii 8.7 5.4 14.1

  639.0 439.9 1,078.9

Current assets
Inventories  54.8 - 54.8
Other financial assets  6.3 - 6.3
Trade and other receivables iv 32.8 (12.3) 20.5
Cash and cash equivalents  29.8 - 29.8

  123.7 (12.3) 111.4

Total assets  762.7 427.6 1,190.3

Current liabilities
Trade payables and other liabilities v (225.1) 13.5 (211.6)
Lease liabilities vi - (88.8) (88.8)
Provisions  (5.0) - (5.0)
Other financial liabilities  - - -
Current tax liabilities  (0.8) - (0.8)

  (230.9) (75.3) (306.2)

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  (194.0) - (194.0)
Lease liabilities vi - (459.8) (459.8)
Provisions vii (5.6) 1.4 (4.2)
Other financial liabilities  (0.7) - (0.7)
Other liabilities v (79.7) 79.7 -

  (280.0) (378.7) (658.7)

Total liabilities  (510.9) (454.0) (964.9)

Net assets  251.8 (26.4) 225.4

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Share capital  319.5 - 319.5
Share premium  40.4 - 40.4
Merger reserve  18.6 - 18.6
Treasury shares  (2.1) - (2.1)
Cash flow hedging reserve  7.0 - 7.0
Retained earnings  (131.6) (26.4) (158.0)

Total equity  251.8 (26.4) 225.4

Notes
i. Reclassification of net book value of assets classified as finance leases under IAS 17.

ii. Recognition of right of use assets on transition (including reclassification in 1. above).

iii. Movement in deferred tax arising from IFRS 16 transition adjustments.

iv. Elimination of IAS 17 lease prepayment balances.

v. Elimination of IAS 17 lease incentive balances (capital contributions, rent-free periods and fixed rent reviews), adjusted for

in right of use asset (or opening retained earnings where Mod A has been applied).

vi. Recognition of lease liabilities arising under IFRS 16 and reclassification of finance lease liabilities previously recognised

under IAS 17.

vii. Elimination of IAS 37 onerous lease provisions, adjusted for in value of right of use asset.

   DFS Furniture plc

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements   28 June 2020

The following table reconciles the undiscounted commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as at 30
June 2019, as presented in the Group’s Annual Report for the 48 weeks to 30 June 2019, to the amount of lease
liabilities recognised on transition to IFRS 16 at 1 July 2019:

 1 July 2019
 £m

Commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as at 30 June 2019 695.1
Effect of discounting (156.0)
Leases previously accounted for as finance leases 12.1
Other (2.6)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 July 2019 548.6

The impact of IFRS 16 to the income statement for the 52 week period to 28 June 2020 is summarised below:

  52 weeks to 28 June 2020
  Presented under Impact of Presented under
  IAS 17  IFRS 16 IFRS 16
 Note  £m  £m  £m

Gross sales  935.0 - 935.0

Revenue  724.5 - 724.5
Cost of sales  (310.5) - (310.5)

Gross profit  414.0 - 414.0
Selling and distribution costs  (369.0) 79.4 (289.6)
Administrative expenses  (68.3) 0.4 (67.9)

Operating (loss)/profit before depreciation,
amortisation and impairment

i (23.3) 79.8 56.5

Depreciation ii (25.9) (56.0) (81.9)
Amortisation  (6.8) - (6.8)
Impairments iii (7.1) (4.4) (11.5)

Operating loss  (63.1) 19.4 (43.7)
Finance income  0.1 - 0.1
Finance expenses iv (11.9) (25.7) (37.6)

Loss before tax  (74.9) (6.3) (81.2)
Taxation v 11.9 0.1 12.0

Loss for the period  (63.0) (6.2) (69.2)

Notes

i. Reversal of operating lease rental charges recognised under IAS 17.
ii. Depreciation charge on right of use assets recognised under IFRS 16.
iii. Right of use asset impairment recognised under IFRS 16
iv. Unwind of discount on IFRS 16 lease liabilities.
v. Tax effect on net income statement differences.

The impact of IFRS 16 to the balance sheet as at 28 June 2020 is summarised below:

28 June 2020

IFRS 16
adjustment 28 June 2020

  IAS 17  IFRS 16
 Notes £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment i 85.0 (10.9) 74.1
Right of use assets ii - 384.5 384.5
Intangible assets  532.5 - 532.5
Other financial assets  0.8 - 0.8
Deferred tax assets iii 18.5 5.5 24.0

  636.8 379.1 1,015.9

   DFS Furniture plc

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements   28 June 2020

Current assets
Inventories  58.9 - 58.9
Other financial assets  4.5 - 4.5
Trade and other receivables iv 23.8 (1.6) 22.2
Current tax assets  7.8 - 7.8
Cash and cash equivalents  62.3 - 62.3

  157.3 (1.6) 155.7

Total assets  794.1 377.5 1,171.6

Current liabilities
Trade payables and other liabilities v (243.2) 27.2 (216.0)
Lease liabilities vi - (88.6) (88.6)
Provisions  (13.2) 1.3 (11.9)
Other financial liabilities  (0.1) - (0.1)
Current tax liabilities  - - -

  (256.5) (60.1) (316.6)

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  (218.7) - (218.7)
Lease liabilities vi - (428.6) (428.6)
Provisions vii (8.8) 4.9 (3.9)
Other financial liabilities  (1.9) - (1.9)
Other liabilities  (73.7) 73.7 -

  (303.1) (350.0) (653.1)

Total liabilities  (559.6) (410.1) (969.7)

Net assets  234.5 (32.6) 201.9

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Share capital  383.4 - 383.4
Share premium  40.4 - 40.4
Merger reserve  18.6 - 18.6
Treasury shares  (0.7) - (0.7)
Cash flow hedging reserve  3.3 - 3.3
Retained earnings  (210.5) (32.6) (243.1)

Total equity  234.5 (32.6) 201.9

Notes

i. Reclassification of net book value of assets classified as finance leases under IAS 17.

ii. Recognition of right of use assets on transition (including reclassification in 1. above).

iii. Movement in deferred tax arising from IFRS 16 transition adjustments.

iv. Elimination of IAS 17 lease prepayment balances.

v. Elimination of IAS 17 lease incentive balances (capital contributions, rent-free periods and fixed rent reviews), adjusted for

in right of use asset (or opening retained earnings where Mod A has been applied).

vi. Recognition of lease liabilities arising under IFRS 16 and reclassification of finance lease liabilities previously recognised